
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Health Scrutiny Panel
16 July 2015

Time 2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Mark Evans (Con)

Labour Conservative Co-opted Members

Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Stephen Simkins

Cllr Wendy Thompson Jean Hancox
David Hellyar
Ralph Oakley

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Jonathan Pearce
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 556162 or jonathan.pearce@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters Arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 The end of life strategy update report of The Royal Wolverhampton NHS 
Trust (RWT) (Pages 7 - 12)
[To consider the end of life strategy update report and offer comments,]

6 Musculoskeletal (MSK) Services Consultation Evaluation (Pages 13 - 30)
[To approve the Musculoskeletal (MSK) Consultation Evaluation Report, and 
provide any comments.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 15 June 2015

Attendance

Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal (Chair)
Cllr Mark Evans (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Val Evans
Jean Hancox
David Hellyar
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Ralph Oakley
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Employees
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Jonathan Pearce Graduate Management Trainee

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bagri. 

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2015 be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters Arising
There were no matters arising. 

5 Nominations for the election of Vice-Chair
Nominations for the election of Vice-Chair were received; Cllr Mark Evans was 
elected the position. Cllr M. Jaspal offered for the Vice Chair (and any other panel 
members) to attend future planning meetings.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

6 The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust's Quality Account 2014/15
Cheryl Etches, Chief Nurse – Royal Wolverhampton Hospital Trust, gave a verbal 
presentation of the NHS Trust’s Quality Account report by outlining the Trust’s three 
priorities for the year, which are: urgent care, care of the elderly and end of life 
strategy. The Trust hopes to build on last year’s work to improve these areas.

Due to maladministration the panel had not received a copy of the report. It was 
agreed to circulate the report after the meeting for Councillors to offer their 
comments - should they wish - with a view to forwarding a response to the Trust by 
26 June. Councillors expressed their discontent about not being able to see the 
report and voiced their frustration about not being able to engage with the report fully. 
There was a consensus that it would not be appropriate to endorse any 
recommendations until the document was available. The panel were grateful for the 
report authors’ presentation given the circumstances. 

The Chief Nurse and Lynne Fieldhouse, Deputy Chief Nurse Royal Wolverhampton 
Hospital Trust, provided further details about the Trust’s priorities:

 The Trust is redesigning urgent care pathways as part of its development. 
 A & E continues to be a challenging area as large numbers of patients are 

using the service. The Trust has put in control measures to monitor this and is 
performing well, but not as high as it believes it can.

 Ambulance turnaround times are to a high standard.
 Dementia is a major focus, and the Trust is pleased to have received CCG 

funding to run a dementia ward for a year. The Trust is also running ‘dementia 
friends’ training, which will be completed by all relevant staff members within 
12 months.

 Personalised care is a priority due to an aging population. The Trust has 
identified the issues of pressure sores and ulcers as something that it needs 
to address. This is a reflection of the types of patients within the community.

 End of life care has improved significantly over the last six months. The Trust 
has adopted best practice from Salford NHS Trust to ensure staff recognise 
the needs of bereaved relatives. Mandatory training has been implemented to 
ensure 8000 staff members will be trained to respond to families appropriately.

 The Trust has increased the number of clinical trials and sees research as a 
means to enhance practice.

 Newly qualified nurses are receiving an extended period of supervision to help 
them embed in the organisation. This has helped staff retention of young and 
oversees nurses.

 Data suggests a valid reduction in hospital mortality rates.
 Patient satisfaction rates are high (between 90 and 93%), but staff satisfaction 

rates are slightly lower (78%). 
 The Trust will continue to focus on the integration of services at Cannock 

Hospital with the view to creating an elective centre in order to protect 
emergency beds at New Cross. This will be of importance during the winter 
period when the need for beds increases.  

Cllr O’Neill questioned whether parity of esteem of mental health was an issue for the 
Trust. It was acknowledged that this issue was of importance despite not being in the 
verbal update.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

Cllr Simkins voiced his concern that the Trust had not changed its priorities since last 
year and also expressed concern about the integration of services at Cannock 
Hospital. Jean Hancox, HealthWatch, also questioned why the Trust had not 
included HealthWatch on its mailing list for the Quality Account, which Cllr 
Collingswood also expressed concern about. With other panel members’ support, 
Jean Hancox queried the accuracy of the responses to hospital surveys noting that 
many people would not complete surveys. The Chief Nurse noted that whilst the 
hospital can provide feedback forms, it cannot coerce patients into completing them. 

The panel also raised the issue of nurse training and sought clarity on whether 
numbers were increasing or decreasing. The Chief Nurse explained that post Francis 
Inquiry Report the need for more nurses has become a national issue. She explained 
that the Trust needed to be innovative about investing in nurses and that this issue 
was reported on internally on a monthly basis. Cllr Thompson added that she also 
had concerns about nursing and training. 

Resolved
1) To note the verbal report and forward the Quality Account report to all panel 

members to allow for Councillor to make comments to forward a response by 
26th June 2015.

7 Sexual Health Consultation Report
Katie Spence, Consultant in Public Health, and Ravi Seehra, Commissioning Officer, 
presented the sexual health consultation report. They provided an overview of the 
consultation noting that they were pleased to have engaged with a range of groups, 
such as young people, GPs, the voluntary sector and medical professionals. An 
extensive consultation ran from a variety of different locations with health partners to 
establish how best to improve services in the area. 

The Commissioning Officer explained that the Public Health aim to commission an 
integrated service that uses modern technology. There is a need to develop a robust 
offer to vulnerable groups and this must be supported by the use of social marketing, 
which can help remove the stigma of service. The next phase of work is for the GUM 
and CASH aspect of the proposal to go out to tender in July. Further work will be 
done in the meantime to engage GPs to improve the GP offer. All financial, legal and 
equalities information acquired during the consultation will be shared with the future 
commissioners.

Cllr O’Neill queried whether work would be done to train receptionists at locations 
where a ‘spoke’ service may be based. The Consultant in Public Health explained 
that the consultation had shown that generally respondents preferred not to access 
services at GP surgeries. There is therefore a need for discrete services within the 
area. She added that the GP offer will be a primary care based model with training 
for all staff that provides sexual health services. Some GP services will specialise 
whilst others will offer a more basic package. There are varying degrees of capacity 
for GP surgeries to provide these services, but Public Health has identified several 
appropriate locations which could be specialist centres. 

Cllr O’ Neill also questioned how the consultation has related to teenage pregnancies 
and abortion. Teenage pregnancy services are not commissioned by Public Health, 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

but they can infer from available data it is an issue. By addressing the needs of 
vulnerable people in the city, many of these vulnerable individuals will be supported.

Cllr Simkins made several points. Firstly he questioned the relationship between 
Public Health and schools. The Consultant in Public Health explained that the 
Healthy Schools Team is looking to develop work on risk taking behaviour for young 
people. This new service will link into school nurse services. Secondly, Cllr Simkins 
also supported the team’s plans for an app to provide information to younger people. 
Finally, he raised the issue of the link between mental and sexual health, focussing 
on peer pressure and sexting. The Consultant in Public Health agreed with these 
observations and explained work would be done to help vulnerable individuals.

David Hellyar, HealthWatch, expressed concern about the number of teenage 
pregnancies in the city and questioned why some of these were not being picked up 
judicial system. Cllr Evans noted that this was a sensitive issue and would risk 
criminalising many teenagers. 

David Hellyar, HealthWatch, also queried the location of the sexual health Hub, 
which will be proposed by the tenderers. Contractors will also be responsible for 
ensuring that any sub-contractors meet the stipulations of their contract. Cllr Simkins 
stressed that more needed to be done to ensure new contracts should support the 
sexual health agenda.

Resolved:
1) To uphold the Sexual Health Consultation.

2) To consider the feasibility of public health commissioned services and how 
reference to sexual health matters can be incorporated into future 
commissioned public health services where applicable.

3) To encourage closer working partnership relationships between health, 
schools and the police are addressed in the sexual health specification.



1

Agenda Item No:  5

Health Scrutiny Panel
16 July 2015

Report title The end of life strategy update report of The 
Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT)

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Sandra Samuels, 
Health and Wellbeing

Wards affected All

Accountable director Gwen Nuttall, Chief Operating Officer (RWT)

Originating service Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT)

Accountable employee(s) Clair Hobbs
Tel
Email

Senior Matron – Adult Community 
Services
01902 442590
Clair.hobbs@nhs.net

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to comment on the content of the report and provide feedback to 
the reporting organisation (RWT).



2

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report is a scheduled update of the progress made by The Royal Wolverhampton 
NHS Trust in regards to the end of life strategy.

2.0 Background

2.1 End of life care is one of The Trust’s three overarching priorities. Since 2013 there have 
been significant local and national documents about end of life care.  The marking of the 
2013 halfway point of the Department of Health’s 10-year end of life care strategy; the 
demise of the Liverpool Pathway (2013); the Francis Report (2013) about the failures in 
care at the Mid-Staffordshire Foundation Trust that led to hundreds of deaths that were 
potentially avoidable; the publication of the Leadership Alliance for Care of Dying People 
(LACDP), ‘One chance to get it right: Improving people’s experience of care in the last 
few days and hours of life (2014); The National Institute for Health and Care Excellence 
document, Quality standard for end of life care for adults (2011); What We Know Now 
2013, National End of Life Care Intelligence Network (2013); Emergency admissions to 
hospital: managing the demand, National Audit Office (2013); Wolverhampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group End of Life Care Strategy (2014); and the 2013 CQC RWT 
inspection made it imperative that the Trust take every opportunity to ensure that end
[...]
ssible.

 An individual plan of care, which includes food and drink, symptom control and 
psychological, social and spiritual support, is agreed, co-ordinated and delivered with 
compassion.     

In cases of sudden, unexpected death these priorities can expect to be accelerated.

2.5   Other work streams within the Trust are further developing services to improve patient 
experience and support patient choice in the last twelve months of their lives. These 
include:

 Development of a Rapid Discharge process and supporting information to facilitate 
patients in the last days of life being discharged home to die if that is their wish.

 Development of a local electronic palliative care co-ordination system (EPaCCS) that 
will enable the safe sharing of palliative patient’s key information that aims to prevent 
unnecessary admissions and/or inappropriate treatment decisions and support the 
patient’s wishes regarding their care. This information will meet the needs of the 
National Information Standard for End of Life Care.

 Piloting of the Gold Standards Framework in Acute Hospitals, which aims to improve 
recognition of patients in the last 12 months of their lives and facilitate communication 
between hospital and community teams.

 A single Do Not Attempt Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation form that follows the patient 
and is accepted across the local health economy, preventing multiple distressing 
conversations with patients and families within different care environments.

 Piloting of a patient held document that details their wishes around future care, 
including where they want to be cared for and what is most important to them.

 Successful implementation of a Consultant Nurse led Homes In-reach Team (HIT) 
that supports end of life care patients in nursing homes, avoiding unnecessary 
hospital admissions.

 Joint working between Adult and Paediatric Community Nursing services to extend 
end of life care at home to transitional patients aged 16-18 years old.

[...]
area across the organisation including areas such as Estates, Pharmacy and 
theatres are also involved in the promotion of the new approach and have identified 



5

along with clinical areas ‘swan champions’ from their patches that will promote and 
communicate end of life and bereavement within their departments.

3.11 There has been a full refurbishment of the Mortuary department at New Cross Hospital 
and this re-opened in April 2015. The viewing area for the bereaved has also been 
refurbished as part of this project.

3.12 To ensure the motivation with this is not lost, quarterly meetings are to be held with the 
swan champions for the Trust and information from these meetings will be fed back 
across all departments.

3.13 There will continue to be an end of life and bereavement working group for the Trust 
which will involve the members of the Creating Best Practice group. This will continue to 
develop and steer this priority within the organisation.

3.14 Currently individual services carry out their own bereavement survey. To avoid 
unnecessary burden to bereaved relatives, a bereavement survey is in development that 
can be utilised across the Trust for inpatient and community areas. It will be co-ordinated 
by the Patient Advisory and Liaison service and will enable the Trust to monitor and gain 
valuable insight into the care it is providing to the dying person and their loved ones.

3.15 The Trust has undergone a CQC inspection in June 2015 and is voluntarily taking part in 
the National End of Life Care audit for inpatient areas later this year. It is hoped that this 
will give positive feedback to the changes that have been made and embedded.

3.16 In addition to the implementation of these services, the Creating Best Practice group will 
widen to support and monitor the implementation of end of life care service 
developments. Progress so far is:

 Rapid Discharge Home – the pilot project is well underway and its efficacy will be 
evaluated by the
[...]
osed service.



This report is PUBLIC – [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 4 of 4

8.0 Environmental implications

8.1 Not applicable.

9.0 Human resources implications

9.1 Not applicable.

10.0 Corporate landlord implications

10.1 Not applicable.

11.0 Schedule of background papers

11.1 12 March 2015 - Musculoskeletal (MSK) Services Consultation



Consultation Evaluation Report
v. 3 FINAL

Page 1 of 14

Consultation Evaluation Report
From the consultation on the redesign of muscle, bone

and joint services - 16 March to 5 June 2015

1. Executive summary

This report highlights the evaluation of a 12 week consultation into the redesign of muscle, 
bone and joint services, also known as musculoskeletal (MSK) services.

The consultation took place from 16 March to 5 June 2015.  This report describes the range 
of communication and engagement techniques that took place to inform and consult with 
clinicians and staff within our organisation, partner organisations, patient/community groups 
and the public (section 6).  This included various events, meetings and promotion of a 
consultation document that explained the reasons for change and a proposed model.  This 
document also included a survey to capture the views of users and carers, which was also 
available online.  The feedback at each of these meetings and events, along with the data 
captured in the survey is included in this report – see section 8

The report ends with a reassuring look at the respondents demographic compared to those 
in the 2011 Census by the Office of National Statistics (ONS) for the population of 
Wolverhampton.  This highlights the profiles of respondents to the online and paper survey 
including all nine protected characteristics, as stated in the Equality Act 2010 – see section 
8.3.

Finally, to note, this consultation period did run through the Election 2015 where, during six 
weeks, we were not able to proactively engage due to purdah.  This was agreed in advance 
with
[...]
haping the service specification for 
the procurement process.

Another suggestion is to maintain communication and information with the users i.e. the 
results of this consultation and any proposed changes. This will be undertaken in due 
course.

The targeted work undertaken throughout this consultation is of a high standard. It also is 
a good representation of the residents of Wolverhampton.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 The end of life strategy update report of The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT)
	6 Musculoskeletal (MSK) Services Consultation Evaluation
	150629 MSK consultation evaluation report v3 Final (2)




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 16 July 2015

Attendance

Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal (Chair)
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Mark Evans (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Ralph Oakley
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Employees
Ros Jervis Service Director – Public Health and Wellbeing
Jonathan Pearce Graduate Management Trainee

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Viv Griffin. 

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2015 be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters Arising
5 The end of life strategy update report of The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust 

(RWT)
Clair Hobbs, Senior Matron – Adult Community Services Group (RWT), introduced 
the End of Life Strategy Update Report. She explained how the strategy is based on 
national guidance about how to care for people during their last days of life, and that 
Trust’s model is based on best practice from another trust. A new document 
launched on 24 April 2015 outlines the Trust’s priorities and is being implemented at 
some Trust sites, such as Compton Hospice. This document will be audited in the 
next few months to assess how the Trust can improve and build upon their progress 
in the area. The Trust has also created a best practice steering group. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

The vision of the strategy is to meet the needs of a dying person holistically. By 
involving individual and relatives in a care plan, the Trust facilitates the needs and 
preferences of a dying patient. This can include accommodating spiritual and 
religious customs, spending time with loved ones, and making special arrangements 
for the patient’s pet to visit them in care. An internet page provides staff with 
information about these measures. Monthly training is also provided and over 500 
employees have already completed the course. This has informed staff about the 
new care philosophy of tailored care. The Trust aims to implement a gold standards 
framework for end of life care to ensure people are able to choose where they die. It 
will do this by identifying patients at a palliative stage of care and proactively put 
measures in place to ensure they are able to choose how they are cared for.

Susan Seymour, Advanced Nurse Practitioner, presented the panel examples of 
resource boxes that are used to return patient possessions to a bereaved family. She 
explained how these resource boxes were a more personalised and sensitive 
gesture. She added that the hospital aims to accommodate the wishes of the family 
after bereavement, and that a discrete swan symbol informs staff that the patient is in 
end of life care. Departmental Swan Champions support the philosophy of this 
project and have been making arrangements for families to park at reduced rates 
when visiting relatives.

Cllr O’Neill queried how this service linked with patient complaints, noting that there 
could sometimes a desire to blame someone or something after bereavement. A 
patient liaison service processes such complaints currently, but an end of life 
steering group will monitor this in future. The group has designed a bereavement 
survey for relatives to evaluate quality of care and their experiences. The Trust is 
also voluntarily participating in the national end of life care audit. Cllr O’ Neill also 
queried where the national end of life audit report could be accessed. The Advanced 
Nurse Practitioner explained the Trust is currently submitting raw data for this year’s 
report, which won’t be available until January 2016. She added that previous years’ 
reports are available to access online.

Cllr O’Neill also commented on the financial implications of expanding the end of 
care team. Claire Skidmore, Chief Finance Officer at Wolverhampton Clinical 
Commission Group (WCCG), explained that the CCG commissions a Home In 
Reach Team and is aiming to extend the contract because they recognise the value 
of it. The Senior Matron confirmed this.

Cllr Collingswood commented on the sensitivity of the report and noted that there is 
an issue relating to people wanting to die at home, but being unable to. The Senior 
Matron explained that that the gold standards framework will see the Trust being 
more proactive in future when identifying patients. The framework will be 
implemented in the community with a view to liaising more closely with GPs and 
health professionals to identify patients in need of care. 

Cllr Simkins enquired about the involvement of the Council’s Bereavement Services 
Team in supporting the strategy. He suggested that the Council’s input may help 
streamline the process for bereaved families, noting that administration is often a 
lesser concern for grieving families. The Senior Matron noted that this is not currently 
considered a problem as the swan resource pack provides clear information for 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

families about what they should do after a relative has died. She did however 
welcome the input of the Council at the next steering group meeting.

Cllr Simkins also queried the procedure for discharges that enable patients to die in 
their own homes. The Advanced Care Practitioner explained that if people want to 
die in their homes they can be discharged within 24 hours; social services are not 
required to be involved if it is clear the person has a short amount of time left to live. 
She acknowledged there were greater challenges liaising with social services when it 
the condition of a patient was less clear. In such circumstances, staff can access 
information on the Trust’s intranet, which explains relevant procedures to discharge a 
patient. 
 
Cllr Simkins made a final comment about whether people are directed towards 
charitable funding by the Trust. The Senior Matron commented that community 
matrons share information about how charities can help families, but that she would 
raise this issue again with the steering group. 

Cllr Bagri commented on how there was a need to be spiritually and religiously 
sensitive to people’s need, citing the Sikh and Muslim faith as examples. The Senior 
Matron explained that personalised care profiles will allow patients to specify these 
kinds of requirements. She added that a multi-faith chaplaincy is involved in steering 
group and would support Cllr Bagri’s requests. 

Ros Jervis, Service Director for Public Health praised the work of the report authors, 
but noted the immense challenge of identifying people in need of end of life care; she 
noted that this was a precursor to all the work the Trust has implemented. She added 
that it was important that a range of medical professionals (GPs, primary care 
physicians, consultants, inpatient teams, diagnostic service) should be able to feed 
into end of life team as this will support delivery of care. The Advanced Care 
Practitioner agreed and noted that the Trust’s aim is for the gold standards 
framework to grow into the model suggested. 

Resolved:
1) That a council bereavement officer attends the next end of life steering group 

meeting to discuss partnership working.

2) That the Trust demonstrates a broader range of health bodies being involved 
in the gold standard framework used to identify patients in palliative care.

6 Musculoskeletal (MSK) Services Consultation Evaluation
Claire Skidmore, Chief Finance Officer, and Penny Gibbs, Communications and 
Engagement Lead Officer, presented the Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning 
Group (WCCG) MSK consultation evaluation. The CCG’s consultation ran from 16 
March 2015 to 5 June 2015. This work included: 

 Formal meetings
 Visits to outpatient clinics
 Discussions at public and private CCG meetings 
 Outreach opportunities 
 Social media



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

The CCG reported a positive response to the consultation and noted the vision to 
streamline the service was shared by the majority of people that they spoke to. The 
consultation identified four themes that are important to people, which were:

 An accessible and local location
 Easy access and referral into the system
 Good communication 
 Quality of service with performance indicators to measure success

The findings of the consultation will be presented to the CCG Board with a view to 
designing a contract specification to tender the service. The Chief Finance Officer 
noted that the CCG wishes for patient voice to be part of the procurement process, 
and that they hope to procure a service that will start by the end of 2016. Sam Hick, 
HealthWatch representative, queried how patient groups would be involved in this 
process. It was explained that there will be patient involvement in reviewing bids, with 
an opportunity to challenge decisions in the procurement process. 

Cllr O’Neill commented on information sharing between health bodies and queried 
whether the CCG would introduce more technology to replace hard copies of 
documents. The Chief Finance Officer explained hospital trusts make these 
decisions; however, CCG contracts often make stipulations regarding technology, 
which means the CCG can track and monitor developments. She added that the 
CCG aims to design a MSK service where professionals are be able to access 
patient records seamlessly to avoid duplication. 

Cllr Simkins requested background information about MSK services for the benefit of 
new Health Scrutiny Panel members. The Chief Finance Officer explained that the 
reasons for bringing the paper were considered by the Health Scrutiny Panel last 
year, summarising the issues of the current service: a confusing system for patients, 
duplicated and superfluous appointments, and an inefficient information sharing 
processes. Cllr Simkins noted that turnout for some of the consultation events had 
been very low and queried whether elected members could be informed of future 
consultations in their wards, as this could significantly boost turn out. Ros Jervis, 
Director of Public Health, also noted that certain workshops had been poorly 
attended. She suggested that the CCG should link with Councillors when running 
future consultations as elected members often have detailed knowledge of their 
communities. This was noted by the CCG as a lesson learnt. The Director of Public 
Health explained to the Panel that she had not been involved in this consultation as it 
not part of Public Health’s remit. However, she commented that Public Health would 
continue to play a role in supporting service users 

Cllr Simkins commented that the results of the consultation survey showed a higher 
number of professionals with a possible interest in the service redesign than patients. 
The Chief Finance Officer noted that 215 service users had responded to the survey, 
and that clinicians’ viewpoints were often useful for designing a service. Penny 
Gibbs, Communications and Engagement Lead, added that a mixture of patients, 
carers and professionals, totalling 138 people, had completed questionnaires for the 
consultation. She stated the total number of participants was not deemed low. She 
added that whilst the CCG had arranged a series of events and means to 
communicate, CCG employees could not coerce people into responding. The Chief 
Finance Officer noted that specific consultation had taken place at a rheumatology 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

group to gain insights from a key patient group. Sam Hick, HealthWatch member, 
enquired if feedback would be provided to those who had participated in the 
consultation. The Communication and Engagement Lead explained that where 
contact details had been left, the CCG would contact the individual. 

Cllr O’Neill requested that a specification draft be shared with the Panel when 
available to give Councillors an impression of the MSK service design. The Chief 
Finance Officer explained that the specification will be based on the consultation’s 
findings. Cllr Simkins added that the Panel should be reported to about how effective 
the changes have been at a future meeting.

Cllr Thompson raised two health issues for the Panel’s consideration. Firstly, she 
queried the number of rheumatologists in the Wolverhampton, noting a reported 
shortage by constituents. The Chief Finance Officer agreed to provide this 
information to clarify staff numbers. Secondly, Cllr Thompson made a suggestion for 
a future work item. She noted that there was a national issue of a shortage of young 
doctors and medical professionals, and requested that the Panel consider a report on 
‘building a workforce for the future’ at a later meeting. The Director of Public Health 
suggested that Professor Linda Langue at University of Wolverhampton and Dr 
Singh at New Cross would be good contacts to provide information about working on 
postgraduate health training. 

Resolved:
1) That the Musculoskeletal Consultation be upheld on the proviso a copy of the 

draft specification be circulated to Health Scrutiny Panel members. 

2) That Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group be provided with 
information about Councillors and their ward details for their future 
consultation involvement.

3) That the suggested work item, ‘building a workforce for the future’, be added 
to the Health Scrutiny Panel work programme.


